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Year Ended June 30,

2021

Public Safety actual expenditures

Police $ 5,955,292                        

Fire 3,283,734                        

Total A 9,239,026                        

Total General fund actual expenditures B $ 14,958,159                      

% of Public Safety expenditures

to total general fund expenditures C A / B 61.77%

% required by formula D 60.00%

$ required to spent on public safety

before Measure S is considered

to be a supplement E B X D $ 8,974,896                        

amount actually spent in excess

of percentage F A - E $ 264,130                           

amount available to transer from 

Measure S after direct expenses

paid out ot Measure S G $ 1,300,000                        

amount actually transferred from

Measure S after direct expenses

paid out of Measure S H $ 1,300,000                        

General fund expenditures in excess

of Measure S transfers and 

minimum % requirement I G - F $ 1,035,870                        

Balance in Measure S fund 6-30-20 $ 1,593,584                        

Measure "S" Summary and Analysis
Fiscal Year 2020-21



Revenues
DEPARTMENT APPROVED AMOUNT
 DEPARTMENT 0000 12,669,739                                 
 CITY COUNCIL                  -                                               
 CITY ATTORNEY                 -                                               
 CITY MANAGER                  -                                               
 HUMAN RESOURCES               -                                               
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT          -                                               
 FINANCE - GENERAL ACCOUNTING  77,119                                         
 CITY CLERK                    -                                               
 POLICE SUPPORT                21,000                                         
 POLICE FIELD OPERATIONS       745,092                                      
 POLICE ADMINISTRATION        -                                               
 FIRE ADMINISTRATION               2,650                                           
 FIRE OPERATIONS      735,908                                      
 FIRE PREVENTION       41,550                                         
 PLANNING                      50,949                                         
 BUILDING INSPECTION           185,270                                      
 RECREATION                    11,375                                         
 SENIOR CITIZENS - CITIZENS    250                                              
 CULTURAL ARTS                 28,000                                         
 SENIOR CENTER - NUTRITION     6,000                                           
 RECREATION-SPORTS             23,200                                         
 PUBLIC WORKS-ENGINEERING      36,475                                         
 PUBLIC WORKS-PARKS            30,000                                         
 GENERAL-NON DEPARTMENT        -                                               

14,664,577                                 

Expenditures
DEPARTMENT APPROVED AMOUNT
DEPARTMENT 0000 48,247                                         
 CITY COUNCIL                  111,020                                      
 CITY ATTORNEY                 120,000                                      
 CITY MANAGER                  333,892                                      
 HUMAN RESOURCES               243,450                                      
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT          175,476                                      
 FINANCE - GENERAL ACCOUNTING  638,285                                      
 CITY CLERK                    334,370                                      
 POLICE SUPPORT                1,342,714                                   
 POLICE FIELD OPERATIONS       4,654,095                                   
 POLICE ADMINISTRATION        233,834                                      
 FIRE ADMINISTRATION               343,890                                      
 FIRE OPERATIONS      2,778,738                                   
 FIRE PREVENTION       222,208                                      
 PLANNING                      317,428                                      
 BUILDING INSPECTION           389,161                                      
 RECREATION                    252,307                                      
 SENIOR CITIZENS - CITIZENS    87,806                                         
 CULTURAL ARTS                 119,342                                      
 SENIOR CENTER - NUTRITION     92,651                                         
 RECREATION-SPORTS             70,600                                         
 PUBLIC WORKS-ENGINEERING      169,249                                      
 PUBLIC WORKS-PARKS            909,736                                      
 GENERAL-NON DEPARTMENT        668,443                                      

14,656,942                                 

NET GAIN/LOSE 7,635                                           

Total Safety Budgeted: 9,575,479                                   

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR GENERAL FUND
APPROVED BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2020-21



City of Selma

For the Period:  7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021

Fund:  100 - GENERAL FUND
Unaudited

Expenditures YTD Actual
Dept:  0000  48,247.20

CITY COUNCIL 80,794.91

CITY ATTORNEY 238,648.03

CITY MANAGER 403,670.04

HUMAN RESOURCES 552,672.72

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 383,415.23

FINANCE - GENERAL ACCOUNTING 612,181.60

CITY CLERK 299,938.50

POLICE SUPPORT 1,237,099.10

POLICE FIELD OPERATIONS 4,507,420.64

POLICE ADMINISTRATION 210,772.24

FIRE ADMINISTRATION 330,341.32

FIRE OPERATIONS 2,725,697.38

FIRE PREVENTION 227,694.96

PLANNING 302,126.32

BUILDING INSPECTION 422,810.79

RECREATION 219,700.23

SENIOR CITIZENS - CITIZENS 80,756.77

CULTURAL ARTS 100,350.02

SENIOR CENTER - NUTRITION 78,778.74

RECREATION-SPORTS 67,752.75

PUBLIC WORKS-ENGINEERING 290,142.88

PUBLIC WORKS-PARKS 852,578.08

GENERAL-NON DEPARTMENT 684,568.80

Total Expenditures 14,958,159.25



City of Selma
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BALANCE SHEET

As of:  6/30/2021 (PFY) Balances

Fund:  295 - MEASURE "S"
Assets

-9,764,431.89101.000.000  CHECKING
13,192,378.49101.100.000  PIOC
-2,267,942.38101.200.000  PAYROLL

433,579.44125.000.000  DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS

1,593,583.66Total Assets

Liabilities

1,830.73201.000.000  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
5,780.88202.000.000  ACCRUED WAGES/BENEFITS

7,611.61Total Liabilities

Reserves/Balances

1,097,528.84300.000.000  FUND BALANCE
488,443.21350.000.000  CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

1,585,972.05Total Reserves/Balances

Total Liabilities & Balances 1,593,583.66



YEAR:  THROUGH JUNE (PFY)

City of Selma
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 7:50 am

YTD Actual

INCOME STATEMENT

YTD Amd. Bud.

Fund:  295 - MEASURE "S"
Revenues

Dept:  0000  
410.600.000  SALES TAX-MEASURE S 1,643,801.00 2,404,973.01
470.000.000  INTEREST INCOME 7,000.00 7,210.34

1,650,801.00 2,412,183.35Dept:  0000  

Dept:  2100  POLICE SUPPORT
475.000.000  REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00POLICE SUPPORT

Revenues 1,650,801.00 2,412,183.35

Expenditures
Dept:  0000  

700.675.000  OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00
791.000.000  TRANSFER OUT 1,300,000.00 1,662,499.96

1,300,000.00 1,662,499.96Dept:  0000  

Dept:  1200  CITY ATTORNEY
600.400.000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00CITY ATTORNEY

Dept:  2100  POLICE SUPPORT
500.110.000  SALARIES-FULL TIME 0.00 0.00
500.110.100  OFFICER IN CHARGE 0.00 0.00
500.116.000  COURT STANDBY 0.00 0.00
500.117.000  COURT APPEARANCE 0.00 0.00
500.130.000  SALARIES-OVERTIME 0.00 0.00
500.130.001  O T REIMB/ALLOC 0.00 0.00
500.130.002  SPECIAL EVENT OT 0.00 0.00
500.130.003  GRANT HRS 0.00 0.00
500.130.100  MINIMUM STAFFING OT 0.00 0.00
500.130.200  RANGE OT 0.00 0.00
500.130.300  TRAINING OT 0.00 0.00
500.130.400  CALL BACK OT 0.00 0.00
500.130.500  HOLD OVER OT 0.00 0.00
500.134.000  HOLIDAY PAY 0.00 0.00
500.135.000  SAL-S/L INCENT & VAC CASH OUT 0.00 0.00
500.150.000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00
500.160.000  HEALTH INS BENEFIT BANK 0.00 0.00
500.170.000  WORKERS COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00
510.210.000  FICA 0.00 0.00
510.215.000  MEDICARE 0.00 0.00
510.220.000  HEALTH INSURANCE-EMPLOYER 0.00 0.00
510.225.000  LIFE INSURANCE 0.00 0.00
510.230.000  UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0.00 0.00
510.235.000  UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00
510.236.000  CELL PHONE STIPEND 0.00 0.00
520.310.000  PERS-EMPLOYER 0.00 0.00
600.250.000  SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00
600.370.000  BUILDING REPAIRS 0.00 0.00
600.400.000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00
700.200.000  EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00
700.675.000  OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00POLICE SUPPORT

Dept:  2200  POLICE FIELD OPERATIONS
500.110.000  SALARIES-FULL TIME 130,670.00 84,898.28
500.110.100  OFFICER IN CHARGE 256.00 458.23
500.116.000  COURT STANDBY 1,524.00 470.31
500.117.000  COURT APPEARANCE 428.00 30.01
500.130.000  SALARIES-OVERTIME 4,149.00 681.68
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 7:50 am

YTD Actual

INCOME STATEMENT

YTD Amd. Bud.

Fund:  295 - MEASURE "S"
Expenditures

Dept:  2200  POLICE FIELD OPERATIONS
500.130.002  SPECIAL EVENT OT 762.00 11,246.71
500.130.003  GRANT HRS 0.00 373.48
500.130.100  MINIMUM STAFFING OT 11,106.00 1,725.42
500.130.200  RANGE OT 1,240.00 326.79
500.130.300  TRAINING OT 762.00 0.00
500.130.400  CALL BACK OT 2,864.00 93.37
500.130.500  HOLD OVER OT 10,298.00 1,625.63
500.134.000  HOLIDAY PAY 5,592.00 3,753.24
500.135.000  SAL-S/L INCENT & VAC CASH OUT 2,436.00 7,980.51
500.150.000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION 1,200.00 1,203.71
500.160.000  HEALTH INS BENEFIT BANK 0.00 0.00
500.170.000  WORKERS COMPENSATION 0.00 9,014.54
510.210.000  FICA 10,743.00 6,874.75
510.215.000  MEDICARE 2,512.00 1,607.82
510.220.000  HEALTH INSURANCE-EMPLOYER 37,200.00 37,232.18
510.225.000  LIFE INSURANCE 456.00 382.74
510.230.000  UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 866.00 274.97
510.235.000  UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 2,000.00 1,738.80
510.236.000  CELL PHONE STIPEND 0.00 0.00
520.310.000  PERS-EMPLOYER 57,327.00 48,760.92
600.250.000  SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00
700.200.000  EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00
700.400.000  LEASE PURCHASE DEBT PAYMENT 0.00 0.00

284,391.00 220,754.09POLICE FIELD OPERATIONS

Dept:  2500  FIRE ADMINISTRATION
600.250.000  SUPPLIES 12,000.00 24,510.76
600.250.200  SUPPLIES FOR CPR CLASS 0.00 0.00
600.305.000  SMALL TOOLS 1,000.00 975.33
600.400.000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00
600.477.000  MAINT  SCBA's 0.00 0.00
610.915.000  TRAINING & EDUCATION 500.00 0.00
700.100.000  IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00
700.100.006  A ST FIRE STATION REMODEL 0.00 0.00
700.200.000  EQUIPMENT 10,000.00 0.00
700.300.000  DEBT SERVICE INTEREST PAYMENT 0.00 0.00
700.350.000  DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL PMT 0.00 0.00
700.400.000  LEASE PURCHASE DEBT PAYMENT 0.00 0.00

23,500.00 25,486.09FIRE ADMINISTRATION

Dept:  2525  FIRE OPERATIONS
610.915.000  TRAINING & EDUCATION 15,000.00 0.00
700.200.000  EQUIPMENT 0.00 15,000.00

15,000.00 15,000.00FIRE OPERATIONS

Dept:  9900  GENERAL-NON DEPARTMENT
600.200.000  ADVERTISING 0.00 0.00
600.400.000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00GENERAL-NON DEPARTMENT

Expenditures 1,622,891.00 1,923,740.14

27,910.00 488,443.21Grand Total Net Effect: 
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GENERAL LEDGER REPORT

Beg. Bal. Debit CreditJournal Entry Desc Line 1Post Date JE Type JE No. Begin/End Bal.

GL#: 295-0000-791.000.000  TRANSFER OUT 0.00

07/01/2020 791400TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
07/06/2020 804942GJ TRANSFER FUNDS FOR SMEAL FIRE LADDER TRK 362,500.00 0.00
08/01/2020 791661TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
09/01/2020 792318TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
10/01/2020 793459TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
11/01/2020 795599TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
12/01/2020 795607TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
01/01/2021 796760TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
02/01/2021 799632TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
03/01/2021 800757TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
04/01/2021 801995TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
05/01/2021 802003TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00
06/01/2021 805658TR Monthly Budget Transfer Allocations 108,333.33 0.00

0.00295-0000-791.000.000          TRANSFER OUT 1,662,499.96 0.00 1,662,499.96

Fund:  295 - MEASURE "S" Totals: 1,662,499.96 0.00

Grand Totals: 1,662,499.96 0.00

emilyb
Text Box
Transfers Out Description:
During the fiscal year of 2020-21 $1,299,999.96 was allocated to the General Fund to supplement safety expenditures for the fiscal year. This amount was pre-identified during the budget process for the Measure S. Fund.
Additionally $362,500 was allocated to the purchase of a Smeal Fire Ladder Truck.
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GENERAL LEDGER REPORT

Beg. Bal. Debit CreditJournal Entry Desc Line 1Post Date JE Type JE No. Begin/End Bal.

GL#: 295-0000-410.600.000  SALES TAX-MEASURE S 0.00

07/24/2020 790667CR Rcd From: ST OF CA 0.00 186,310.38
07/24/2020 790726GJ Transfer Accrual for July 0.00 186,310.38
07/24/2020 795158RE Transfer Accrual for July 186,310.38 0.00
07/24/2020 795309GJ Accrue July Sales Tax payment 186,310.38 0.00
09/24/2020 793209CR Rcd From: ST OF CA 0.00 236,972.30
10/26/2020 794418CR Rcd From: ST OF CA 0.00 213,893.15
11/25/2020 795623CR Rcd From: ST OF CA 0.00 138,637.91
12/24/2020 796746CR Rcd From: ST OF CA 0.00 214,178.29
01/25/2021 797929CR Rcd From: STATE OF CA BOARD OF EQU 0.00 152,814.61
02/25/2021 799074CR Rcd From: STATE OF CA BOE 0.00 174,457.56
03/24/2021 800193CR Rcd From: ST OF CA BOE 0.00 223,868.34
04/26/2021 801739CR Rcd From: STATE OF CA BOE 0.00 169,915.55
05/25/2021 802957CR Rcd From: ST OF CA BOE 0.00 181,304.56
06/24/2021 804141CR Rcd From: STATE OF CA BOE 0.00 265,351.30
06/30/2021 806630GJ Record May Sales Tax accrual 0.00 278,451.16
06/30/2021 813089GJ Record Sales Tax 2nd Qtr 21 0.00 155,128.28

0.00295-0000-410.600.000          SALES TAX-MEASURE S 372,620.76 2,777,593.77 2,404,973.01

Fund:  295 - MEASURE "S" Totals: 372,620.76 2,777,593.77

Grand Totals: 372,620.76 2,777,593.77



Police Department

No Supply or Equipment Purchases

GL#: 295-2500-600.250.000  SUPPLIES

08/03/20 Bauer Compressors Inc 2,215.55
08/29/20 Municipal Emergency Services 6,948.92
09/22/20 CalCard Charges 8/25 - 9/22/20 502.48
10/15/20 Diamondback Fire & Rescue Inc. 4,170.86
10/22/20 CalCard Charges 9/23 - 10/22/20 1,069.52
11/23/20 CalCard Charges 10/23 - 11/23/20 910.89
12/01/20 Cascade Fire Equipment Company 2,791.15
12/01/20 Cascade Fire Equipment Company 4,070.66
06/09/21 Municipal Emergency Services 1,830.73

24,510.76

Measure "S" Equipment Expenditures
Period:  July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Fire Department



EMPLOYEE NAME
TRANSACTION 

DATE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION OF PURCHASE ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
 STATEMENT 

DATE 

ROBERT PETERSEN
7/3/2020 WPSG, INC. HAND LIGHT 295-2500-600.305.000 246.73         Jul-20

ROBERT PETERSEN
7/14/2020 TOOLGUY FENCE CUTTERS 295-2500-600.305.000 215.84         Jul-20

ROBERT PETERSEN
9/21/2020 LN CURTIS HELMET SHROUDS 295-2500-600.250.000 502.48         Sep-20

ROBERT PETERSEN
9/10/2020 LN CURTIS HOSE PATCHES & TOOLS 295-2500-600.305.000 512.76         Sep-20

CITY OF SELMA FIRE 
QRT MST 9/30/2020 FIRE STORE GLOVES & HELMET SHIELDS 295-2500-600.250.000 1,069.52      Oct-20
CITY OF SELMA FIRE 
QRT MST 11/2/2020 THE FIRE STORE TURNOUT GLOVES FF SHIELD 295-2500-600.250.000 653.28         Nov-20
CITY OF SELMA FIRE 
QRT MST 11/21/2020 THE FIRE STORE HELMET SHIELDS 295-2500-600.250.000 257.61         Nov-20

CALCARD CHARGES JULY 2020-JUNE 2021
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